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August 8, 1962

Mr. Donald A. Nussbaumer, Chief (4)
Source and Special Nuclear Materials Branch oJDivision of Licensing and Regulation #

United States Atomic Energy Commission
ooj[[p#Washington 25, D. C. g

g8p,g tces

DLR:RLL 40-6664
' It AW9 I 9

-

LICENSE STB-489 xer
O 6

Dear Sir:
4

The attached letter provides the information requested inypu,r letter of August 1.
, ,

While the supplement as requested by my letter of July 20 !is extremely important to us, our immediate problem is the transfer
!of operM ions to our new location by August 15. If you are unable

to completo the necessary review by this date, we would like per-
mission to transfer operations to the new location on August 15.
The same safety and health regulations would be maintained, and we
will abide by the quantity limitation on the current license.

If tnis is possible, please wire the permission collect tome prior to August 15. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

(
ew-N

J' d an, Jr.
Asst'. Purchasing Agent
Chemicals & Containers Div.
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DOCKET NO, h0-666h
.

DATE: August JO,' 1962

NOTICE TO THE FILES !

'

.

For supplement to Appendix A and attachment transmitted,

with le tter of Augu st 8, 1%2. , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,,
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DU PONT PR XX PURCH WL 485 CLG 8-15-62 3.35 92 N
US ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

U.S. A10%gRGy c0HM.i ggz ,

MR DONALD A NUSSBAUMER
,

STD-489 SUPPLEMENT TO APPENDIX A REQUESTED CONFIDENTIAL BECAUSE IT

INVOLVES PLANT DESCRIPTION OF ECUIPMENT AND LOCATION. LETTER OPEN TO
| '

PUBLIC GIVES SUFFICIENT INFORMATION IN REGARDS TO PUBLIC SAFETY. _
-

-
4

THE LIQUID . EFFLUENT IS DISCHARGED TO COUNTY SEWER. ONLY LIQUID DECANTED .. ,

;C'
. . . :..

| FROM TOP SETTLING TANK DISCHARGED. THEREFORE NO INSOLUBLES DISCHARGED. ~~4

MAXIMUM POSSIBLE DISCHARGE PER MONTH A LBS. DISCHARGE PER DAY APPR0X.
'

5.93 MICR0 CURIES MATERIAL DISCHARGED IS DILUTED TO 6.1 X 10 TO THE
'

!

,; tiiMW6 7.MECROGURIES PER MILLIbiTREvaa""' - - - - - ~ -** " '

MAXIMUM ANNUAL DISCHARGE TO SEWER 2.1 X 10 TO THE MINUS 3 CURIES.
I,

a 1

HOOD VELOCITY WITH CURTAIN IN WORKING POSITION MINIMUM 100 TEET PER -

MIN. TO MAX. 190 FT. PER MIN. AVERAGE 130 FT. PER MIN. WITH CURTAINS
,

CLOSED VELOCITY THROUGH CRACK 300 FT. PER MIN.

WILL CONFIRM. APPRECIATE AUTHORIZATION PER MY REQUEST 8/8 BY COLLECT' 5

, WIRE. *

' t.-, ,
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[, \# . * '

DU PONT COMPANY RCHASING DEPT W J CORMAN JR m
, < ,Li'" .c. /?'-
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